

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

to be asked at a sitting of the National Assembly to be held on

Wednesday, the 25th May, 2022

59. ***Mr. Attaullah:**
(Deferred during 39th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of consumer courts in Islamabad; and*
(b) *the number of cases which are pending in said courts?*

Reply not received.

46. ***Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that computerization of CDA plots record has been completed; if so, the details thereof; and*
(b) *the details of computerization of CDA rural area land record?*

Reply not received.

48. ***Ms. Shagufta Jumani:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of complaints lodged with the FIA's cybercrime wing under the applicable laws in the country since August, 2018 with regard to defamation of any person's honour with any kind of material;*
- (b) *how many of the above complaints have been resolved, number of pending complaints alongwith reasons of the delay of each, including since when each complaint is pending;*
- (c) *whether the complainant is informed of the final outcome of the complaint; if so, the details thereof; and*
- (d) *whether the implementing agency tried to reach out to those elements who have been waging an indecent campaigns against any individual, especially public representatives, on social media during the said period; if so, the details thereof; if not, the reasons thereof?*

Reply not received.

49. ***Ms. Aliya Kamran:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that a large number of vehicles and motorcycles have been stolen during the last ten years;*
- (b) *if so, the details of cases registered with the Police indicating the name of owner, registration number of vehicle/motorcycle, date of theft of the vehicle/motorcycle and action taken by the Police;*
- (c) *whether it is also a fact that some of the said vehicles/motorcycles have been recovered by the Police and handed over to their respective owners;*
- (d) *if so, the details viz, indicating the name of owner, registration number of vehicle/motorcycle, date of theft and date of recovery of the vehicle/motorcycle; and*
- (e) *whether there is any policy at the national level to solve the vehicle theft problem alongwith steps being taken by the Government to overcome on this menace?*

Minister for Interior (Rana Sana Ullah Khan): (a) It is submitted that during last 10 years *w.e.f* 01-01-2012 to 30-04-2022 a total number of 5110 cases of stolen vehicles were registered within Federal Capital out of these 1693 vehicles were recovered. During this period 7368 cases of stolen Motorcycle were registered with in Islamabad and 1402 Motorcycles were recovered and handed over to the owners of vehicles and Motorcycles. Year wise detail is attached at **Annexure “A”**.

(b) The detail of owners of vehicles/motorcycles is attached as **Annexure “B”**.

(c) The details has been explained in Annexure A & B.

(d) The detail is attached as Annexure “B”.

(e) It is submitted that Anti-Vehicle lifting Cell has been established with an exclusive objective to control vehicle theft from the Capital.

Anti-Vehicle Lifting Cell (AVLC) is comprising of 54 Crime fighting Police officers/officials under the supervision of SSP, Investigation, Islamabad:

- One Sub-Inspector, Two ASI along with 10 constables have been deployed in 4 Zones of Islamabad. Special attention is being given to hotspots areas *i.e* Sunday Bazar, Main Markets. Shopping plaza where from the vehicle mostly stolen.
- During the previous year 2021, a total numbers of 160 vehicles were recovered by the AVLC, from 195 accused persons, stolen from Islamabad and other parts of the country and handed over to the real owners. During the current year **65 Vehicles and 52 Motorcycles** were recovered.

The ICT Police has taken following steps to control the car theft within Federal Capital:-

- The general public was informed and asked to install the safety alarm system and safety gadgets within their vehicles.
- Announcements have been made within the mosques of the congested area and people were instructed to safely park their vehicles.

- Naka Bandies at all important exit points have been established and the officers/officials have been directed to keep an eye over suspicious person/ vehicles to prevent the car theft.
- The patrolling has been enhanced and the officers have been directed to conduct surprise checking at various Nakas as a preventive measure.
- In the Rural areas, the foot patrolling has been enhanced as a preventive measure.
- The personnel in Civvies have also been deployed in different Sectors to keep watch over the suspicious persons/vehicles and the informers have also been deployed for the same purpose.
- Various meeting were held with different leaders of Trade Unions and they were requested to hire private security guards for the security of their private enterprises as well to keep watch over suspicious persons found near the parked vehicles.
- All the SHOs were directed to get close the unpaved roads entering or exiting from their area of responsibility and also to ensure the presence of Police on these points for checking purpose.
- The ICT Police is active to apprehend the car lifters while establishing Decoy Plans at different venues of public gatherings frequently.
- Once a vehicle is stolen from Islamabad or from other part of the country, and the incident is reported, the status of a stolen vehicle is updated in the automated system installed/available in almost every province of the country.
- There is inter-province coordination with regard to vehicle theft crimes across the country.

(Annexures have been placed in the National Assembly Library)

50. ***Syed Agha Rafiullah:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that only Rs.390/- monthly ration allowance is being paid from Constable to Sub-Inspector of Islamabad Capital Territory (ICT) Police while similar allowance of Rs.8000/- and Rs.6000/- is being paid to Pakistan Ranger and Narcotics Police, respectively; if so, the reasons thereof;*
- (b) *when was the last time such an allowance rate was fixed/revised for the personnel of ICT Police;*
- (c) *whether the concerned authorities have taken notice of such discrepancies/cum-meager rate of such allowance; if so, the details thereof; and*
- (d) *what steps are being taken by the Government to rationalize the rates of such allowance at an earliest?*

Minister for Interior (Rana Sana ullah Khan): (a) Yes; it is a fact that only Rs.390/- per month ration allowance is being paid from Constable to Sub-Inspector of Islamabad Capital Territory (ICT) Police.

(b) The rate of ration allowance was revised during 1990's. However, relevant copy of order may be provided by the Finance Division.

(c) The issue has already been discussed & brought in the notice of different forums. However, no revision has been made so far. Recently, a case for revision of pay package of ICT Police to bring it at par with Punjab Police including Ration Allowance was taken up through Office of the Chief Commissioner, ICT, Islamabad *vide* No. 10-5/2/1284-85/A, dated 01-02-2022 (**copy enclosed**).

(d) Does not relate to ICT Police.

(Annexure has been placed in the National Assembly Library)

51. ***Syed Agha Rafiullah:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to eliminate the requirement of photo copies of CNIC in order to get registered of a citizen in various social and other facilities of public and private entities in view of the widespread misuse of CNIC copies and also the leaking of data by establishing an automated portal and link maximum entities with it in order to provide and register a citizen for the provision of any service thereof;*
- (b) *if so, the details thereof; if not, the reasons thereof?*

Reply not received.

52. ***Dr. Mahreen Razzaq Bhutto:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *details of the year-wise honourarium, which were granted to employees of Islamabad Police during the last five years;*
- (b) *whether it is a fact that such honorarium were not granted to employees of Islamabad Capital Territory Police;*
- (c) *if so, the reasons thereof;*
- (d) *details of total cases have been pending for such honourarium to said police; and*
- (e) *what steps are being taken by the Government in this regard?*

Minister for Interior (Rana Sana ullah Khan): (a) Budget allocation under the head honorarium for the last five years is as under:

S.#	Years	Budget
1.	2017-18	10,000,000/-
2.	2018-19	30,000,000/-
3.	2019-20	50,000,000/-
4.	2020-21	50,000,000/-
5.	2021-22	60,000,000/-

(b) Honorarium is being granted to the employees on the basis of annual budget allocation and recommendations received from supervisory officers on the basis of good performance towards their assigned duties.

(c) Nil

(d) Special Honoraria was announced for the personnel who performed duties during budget sessions 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21. The same are not yet paid due to non-availability of budget. Funds have already been demanded for the purpose by ICT Police through supplementary grant during CFY 2021-22.

(e) Does not relate to ICT Police.

53. ***Ms. Tahira Aurangzeb:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(a) *what is the total area of Margallah Hills National Park consist of; and*

(b) *the area of land which is illegally occupied by the occupants?*

Reply not received.

54. ***Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of patients of Navy, Air Force, Army and other persons visited the Navy and Air Force Hospitals in Islamabad;*
- (b) *total amount charged from them, category-wise, charges per private persons, any exemptions for disabled, widows, senior citizens of 70 years and above during the last three months?*

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

55. ***Nawab Muhammad Yousuf Talpur:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *details of Bio-data viz, the names, domiciles, qualifications, experience, background reputation and citizenship of all the members of Board of Directors of NADRA;*
- (b) *the tenure for which they have been inducted;*
- (c) *details of the perks, privileges and other fringe benefits being paid to each of the Directors and Board of Directors of NADRA; and*
- (d) *under what law/rules their performance is being supervised and governed?*

Reply not received.

56. ***Syed Mehmood Shah:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *under which law, enforcing agency is entitled/has the right to enforce VIP routes by handling traffic in capital territory;*
- (b) *which official dignitaries are entitled to VIP routes and what are the defined levels of such protocol; and*

- (c) *in case of emergency, what is the policy of letting ambulance/cars carrying patients to hospital during the VIP routes?*

Minister for Interior (Rana Sana ullah Khan): (a) It is submitted that traffic police has the right to enforce VIP routes by handing traffic in Capital Territory under Blue Book Chapter-VI for ensuring their security/ safe journey during movements.

(b) President of Pakistan, Prime Minister of Pakistan, Foreign heads of States foreign dignitaries declared as **State Guest** by Government of Pakistan are entitled for route/clearance facility.

(c) The emergency route clearance for ambulances are available during VVIP/VIP routes, please.

58. ***Mr. Raza Rabani Khar:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that according to the Islamabad Master Plan, CDA was supposed to acquire all the land in Zone-I but have failed to do so, thus, a large number of people who are real owners of land in the zone are not allowed to construct on their own land and conversely;*
- (b) *whether it is also a fact that some influential people are not only buying and selling land in the area but also continuing construction on large-scale;*
- (c) *if so, whether such situation has created major problems;*
- (d) *whether it is further a fact that CDA has handled these issues in a frivolous manner, and it reflects the poor planning and non-implementation of CDA policies;*
- (e) *if so, what corrective measures are being taken by the CDA to avoid such complications and legal implications in future?*

Minister for Interior (Rana Sana ullah Khan): (a) As per ICT Zoning Regulations, 1992, the land in Un-Acquired sectors of Zone-I, is to be acquired and developed by CDA as per Master Plan in a phased programme. Pursuant to above, out of 60 sectors of Zone-I, CDA has

acquired 44 sectors and FGEHFA has acquired 07 Sectors. Only 09 are un-acquired.

(b) The record of land transfer and ownership of un-acquired land lies with ADC (R), ICT Administration. CDA has made various efforts to control un-authorize / illegal development in these un-acquired Sectors of Zone-I. The action includes. Notices. Show Causes, Sealing of Buildings. The matter has also been referred to Senior Magistrate CDA for initiation of action as per Section 46 & 46-B of CDA Ordinance 1960.

(c) The issue was complex as acquisition of land in the remaining 09 sectors requires huge financial resources. Therefore, CDA authority has referred the case to Federal Commission to consider the matter for its resolution under the Review of Master Plan of Islamabad.

(d) Incorrect. CDA has made various efforts to control un-authorize / illegal development in these un-acquired Sectors of Zone-I. The action includes. Notices, Show Causes, Sealing of Buildings, and the matter has been referred to Senior Magistrate CDA for initiation of action as per Section 46 & 46-B of CDA Ordinance 1960.

(e) CDA has made various efforts to control un-authorize / illegal development in these un-acquired Sectors of Zone-I. In addition to this, the matter is under consideration before Master Plan Commission, constituted by Federal Government to Review Master Plan of Islamabad.

59. ***Sheikh Rohale Asghar:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *total area of land under the ownership of each housing society in Islamabad at present;*
- (b) *the number of persons whom commitment/contracts for provision of plots have been made by the each above said society?*

Reply not received.

60. ***Ms. Tahira Aurangzeb:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that Miyawaki forests have been planted in other locations of Islamabad like in President House;*
- (b) *if so, the locations thereof; and*
- (c) *when were these forests planted and the cost incurred thereon?*

Reply not received.

125. * **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the details of the action taken against charging higher prices of essential commodities in the Islamabad Capital Territory during the last three years?

Minister for Interior (Rana Sana ullah Khan): The ICT Administration has taken a number of measures to check price hikes and is trying to maintain balance between supply and demand through curbing the tendency of price hike, profiteering and hoarding in order to provide relief to common man.

The performance report regarding price hike *w.e.f.* July 2019 till date is as under:

Sr. No.	Name of Month	Shops Sealed	FIR Registered	Persons Arrested	Fine Imposed
1.	July 2019 to June 2020	1856	116	2198	10633000
2.	July 2020 to June 2021	848	106	1405	10907900
3.	July 2021 to May 2022	861	91	1050	6718800
	Total	3565	313	4653	28259700

126. * **Mr. Raza Rabani Khar:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to refer to the Starred Question No.24 replied on 8-11-2021 and to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that the employees, not received payment under the head of leave encasement after August 2018 were not included in it;*
- (b) *if so, the reasons to hide the aforesaid facts;*
- (c) *the details of employees to whom payment is due in each head;*
- (d) *the amount demanded by the Islamabad Capital Territory Police from the Finance Division for the said payments after 2018 and the amount given in each budget, after the year 2018;*
- (e) *whether it is also a fact that due to non-payment of said payments, their volume has been increasing;*
- (f) *if so, the steps being taken by the Government, in this regard?*

Reply not Received.

127. * **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the names, designations, total tenure of the Officers/Officials of FIA including sub-inspectors and above cadres at the Islamabad and Peshawar Airports during last three years?

Reply not Received.

128. * **Sheikh Rohale Asghar:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names of the recreational sports/parks/gardens administered by the CDA in Islamabad;*
- (b) *total income earned by CDA from the aforesaid during last five years; and*
- (c) *the amount incurred on each of the same during the said period alongwith year-wise break-up?*

Reply not Received.

129. * **Sheikh Rohale Asghar:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that Pakistan Movement Park is being constructed in H-8, Islamabad;*
- (b) *if so, the total area as well as cost details thereof; and*
- (c) *its benefit accruing to the country?*

Reply not Received.

130. * **Ms. Tahira Aurangzeb:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the locations in Islamabad where archaeological sites and tourist resorts exist; and*
- (b) *the total amount spent in tenure of the previous Government till date with regard to their refurbishment, maintenance, preservation and restoration?*

Reply not Received.

131. * **Ms. Tahira Aurangzeb:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the locations of cremation grounds and graveyards of minorities for non-muslims in Islamabad; and*
- (b) *if not, whether there is any plan to establish/set up such cremation grounds/graveyards?*

Reply not Received.

ISLAMABAD:
The 24th May, 2022.

CHAUDHRY MUBARAK ALI,
Acting Secretary.

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

“UNSTARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES”

For Wednesday, the 25th May, 2022

67. **Mr. Saad Waseem:**
(Deferred during 18th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that Fisheries Department of ICT, Islamabad has increased charges of fishing in Rawal Dam, Islamabad from Rs.10/- to Rs.1000/- recently; if so, the justification thereof; and*
- (b) *what steps are being taken to rationalize the aforesaid fee?*

Reply not received.

52. **Mir Amer Ali Khan Magsi:**
(Deferred during 28th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that a number of plots size 40x80 have been allotted in Jammu Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society in Sector F-15/1, Islamabad in non-possession areas and to Provide complete details alongwith names, plot number, address of allottees with contact numbers;*
- (b) *the reasons for allotting the said plots in non-possession areas besides receiving full payment;*
- (c) *if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above are affirmative, the time by which possession of said plots to its allottees?*

Reply not received.

18. **Mrs. Shahida Akhtar Ali:**
(Deferred during 36th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that the CDA has closed the connections of water in G-13 and G-14, Islamabad of Federal Government Employees Housing Authority due to non-payment of bills;*
- (b) *if so, the amount of bills alongwith the number of months for which bills have not been deposited; and*
- (c) *the steps being taken by the Government to remove the shortage of water in said sectors?*

Reply not received.

1. **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred during 38th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that residents of CDEFCHS, Sectors E-16 and E-17, Islamabad are facing supply of low voltage electricity due to non-installation of required numbers of transformer which have caused damages to their appliances thereof; and*
- (b) *the time by which the required numbers of transformers would be provided/installed to address the grievances of the residents?*

Reply not received.

1. **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred during 39th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the perks and privileges provided to the employees of police department;*

(b) *whether overtime, special duty allowance, facility of Government accommodation, risk allowance and facilities of housing scheme has been provided to them;*

(c) *if yes, details thereof; if not, the reasons thereof?*

Reply not received.

8. **Ms. Shahida Rehmani:**
(Deferred during 39th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(a) *how many cases of extrajudicial killing are reported in ICT in last five years; and*

(b) *what preventive measures are taken to curb extrajudicial killings?*

Reply not received.

11. **Mr. Riaz Ul Haq:**
(Deferred during 41st Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(a) *whether it is a fact that a training institute, namely Anti-Terrorism School, (a training school of IB) has been established at Tumair, Tehsil and District Islamabad;*

(b) *if so, under what terms and conditions, such place has been given for a training school;*

(c) *whether the authorities concerned have taken notice of the fact that current administration of the school has started occupying more land in the area, and local people are not being allowed to carry out any physical or construction work on their legitimate land; if so, the details thereof;*

(d) *whether such act of the administration of school is tantamount to depriving local people of their property rights,*

which is fundamental right of every person as enshrined in Constitution; and

(e) what corrective measures are being taken in this regard?

Reply not received.

14. **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) whether it is a fact that some persons have not been allowed to proceed abroad despite their clear documentation;*
- (b) if so, the details of the persons viz their names, address and passport numbers have been disallowed at the Islamabad International Airport, proceeding to Turkey and other countries with reasons since May 2021?*

Reply not received.

15. **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:

- (a) whether it is a fact that plots have also been allotted to the civilian officers in DHA schemes;*
- (b) if so, the details of the allottees serving in grade 19 and above as officers of the Ministry since 2019?*

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

17. **Ms. Mussarat Rafiq Mahesar:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resources Development be pleased to state the total number of labour force working in gulf countries?

Reply not received.

18. **Begum Tahira Bukhari:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is fact that number of Sanitary Workers of Chaklala Cantonment Board, Rawalpindi are working still on daily wages since last ten years;*
- (b) *if the reply (a) above is in affirmative, details of the total number of sanitary workers, who are working on daily wages and reasons for not confirmation/regularization of their services so far; and*
- (c) *what steps are being taken by the Ministry for the regularization/confirmation of all the sanitary workers of the CCB?*

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

19. **Begum Tahira Bukhari:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is fact that there is severe water shortage allegedly done by the area in-charge of Street No.7 under Chaklala Cantonment Board (CCB), Rawalpindi, the people of the street are complaining and no one is addressing the complaints;*
- (b) *whether it is also a fact that the CCB provides water to Street No.07 only for two to three hours in 48 hours with low pressure which is very insufficient quantity for the area due to which people are suffering which is violation of the basic fundamentals rights of the citizens; and*
- (c) *what steps are being taken by the CCB for the provision of water to the residents of Gali No.07 with full pressure; and*

- (d) *what further steps being taken by the CCB against the duty bound individuals or employees who are allegedly involved in such negligence to provide such basic necessity?*

Deferred for answer on Next Rota Day.

20. **Mr. Naveed Aamir Jeeva:**
(Deferred on 12-5-2022)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the total amount incurred so far out of the total allocated fund for development work in Sectors G-14/1 and 2, Islamabad alongwith the total amount utilized and remaining balance of un-utilized amount so far;*
- (b) *the total funds allocated for completion of development work of affectees;*
- (c) *if not, the time by which the fund to be allocated therefor;*
- (d) *if the funds has been allocated when will be released?*

Reply not received.

42. **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**

Will the Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination be pleased to state the details of the inquiries against the Hockey and Federations, funds/grants etc., received, expenditure international, in the country and Chitral and Malakand Division during the last five years?

Minister for Inter-Provincial Coordination (Mr. Ehsaan ur Rehman Mazari): Pakistan Hockey Federation has informed that no such inquiry and inquest was held against Pakistan Hockey Federation by any Government Department or Agency. However, audits of PHF Accounts are carried out by the team of Auditor General, Pakistan Revenue from 2008 till 2021 on a regular basis. If any observation occurred, it will be settled amicably and affably with auditing authorities.

Federal Government has released this amount since 2017 till to date as per following details:—

Fund received by Pakistan Hockey Federation in last's years from Government Financial years 2017 to 2021-22.

S#	Financial year	PSB	Sindh Govt.	Army Chief
1.	2017-18	4,000,000	120,000,000	-
2.	2018-19	-	100,000,000	-
3.	2019-20	1,500,000	75,000,000	-
4.	2020-21	3,500,000	95,000,000	50,000,000
5.	2021-22	-	50,000,000	-
	Total:	9,000,000	440,000,000	50,000,000
			Total Grants:	499,000,000

Chitral is an inactive unit of KPK Hockey Association due to non-availability of basic infrastructure, as there is no Hockey activity since its affiliation with the Provincial Hockey Association. The Districts of Dir and Malakand are active units of KPK Hockey Association. Recently, KPK Government has tendered for the laying of synthetic playfield in Malakand, which will be beneficial and advantageous to the local Hockey functionaries.

The details of financial statements for the years 2019 to 2021 are enclosed at **Annexure-I**

(Annexure has been placed in the National Assembly Library)

43. Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the details of the existing petrol pumps plots, their size, locations, in different sectors, the action taken against their encroachment/illegal constructions and reasons for not taking action during the last three years?

Reply not received.

44. Syed Agha Rafiullah:

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that the residents of Phulgran, Seri Chowk, Simly Dam Road, Baraku, Islamabad are deprived of the supply of water from Simly Dam, whereas the same water is supplied to the main city of Islamabad; if so, reasons thereof;*
- (b) *whether it is also a fact that the residents of the above mentioned places deserve preference for of Simly Dam water as compared to the citizens of the main city of Islamabad;*
- (c) *whether it is further a fact that alternative arrangement of supply water through water supply schemes to the above said areas is being contemplated;*
- (d) *if so, the steps being taken by the Government in this regard?*

Reply not received.

45. **Syed Mehmood Shah:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the present status of the cases which have been registered by the ICT Police in each Police station against drug-addicts and suppliers;*
- (b) *whether the persons nominated in said cases have been imprisoned or they have been granted the bail; and*
- (c) *the steps being taken by the Government to stop the said practice and to check the behavior of those who have been nominated in afore said cases?*

Reply not received.

ISLAMABAD:
The 24th May, 2022.

CHAUDHRY MUBARAK ALI,
Acting Secretary.